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Mount Albion Substation:  $1,338,000 
 
1. For the data shown for both the Crossroads and O’Leary substations (2010 to 2019), 

please provide the customer-type (residential, general service and industrial) 
population numbers by year and each customer-type contribution to the described 
load growth for each of these years 2010 to 2019. 

 
 
Response: 
 
1. The bar graph below (Figure 1) shows the number of customers fed from the Crossroads 

substation by customer type.  The increase in the number of customers is mainly from the 
residential sector.  The number of customers fed from the Crossroads Substation 
increased over 14% from 2010 to 2016. 
 

Figure 1: Number and Type of Customer Fed from Crossroads Substation 
 

 
 

The bar graph below (Figure 2) shows the energy usage by customer type for the 
Crossroads substation. Similar to customer count, the energy increase at the Crossroads 
substation is mainly from the residential sector.  This information is gathered from 
historical annual billing data for the 2010-2016 period.  Residential demand is not 
metered or billed. However, the Crossroads substation kVA aggregate demand is metered 
at the substation on a monthly basis and used to monitor and forecast load growth.  
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Figure 2: Crossroads Substation kWh Consumption by Customer Type 
 

 
 

Due to the increased load growth in this geographic area, the Mount Albion substation is 
planned to offload Crossroads substation.  Several options were evaluated to alleviate the 
constraints on the Crossroads substation including expanding the substation, building a 
new substation in Mount Mellick and building a new substation in Mount Albion.  
Expanding the Crossroads substation had many constraints including congestion of the 
existing footprint and the lack of back-up capabilities from other substations.  A new 
substation in Mount Albion is the most practical and cost effective solution because the 
net total costs are slightly lower as compared to a new substation in Mount Mellick. 

 
The bar graph below (Figure 3) shows the number of customers fed from the O’Leary 
substation by customer type.  The increase in the number of customers is mainly from the 
residential sector. 
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Figure 3: Number and Type of Customer Fed from O’Leary Substation 
 

 
 

The bar graph below (Figure 4) illustrates the energy usage by customer type for the 
O’Leary substation.  Similar to the customer count, the energy consumption increase at 
the O’Leary substation is mainly from the residential sector.  The O’Leary substation 
kVA aggregate demand is metered at the substation on a monthly basis and is used to 
monitor and forecast load growth.  The energy consumption is 15.6% higher in 2016 as 
compared to 2010, most likely due to customer’s converting to electric heat. 
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Figure 4: O’Leary Substation kWh Consumption by Customer Type 

 

Due to the increased load growth in this geographic area, the 7.5/10 MVA power transformer in 
O’Leary substation is currently loaded at 95 percent capacity and is forecasted to be overloaded 
in Winter 2018.  The budget provides for the expansion of the O’Leary substation to 
accommodate a second power transformer.  
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Mount Albion Substation:  $1,338,000 (Cont’d) 
 
2. For comparative context, please also provide these customer-type load growth 

details for both the Hunter River and Rattenbury Road substations leading to the 
approval of the New Glasgow substation in 2015. 

 
 
Response: 
 
2. The bar graphs below (Figure 5 and Figure 6) show the energy usage by customer type 

for the Hunter River substation and the Rattenbury substation, respectively.  Similar to 
the energy consumption at the Crossroads substation and O’Leary substation, the energy 
consumption increase at the Hunter River and Rattenbury substations are mainly from the 
residential sector.  The energy consumption at Hunter River and Rattenbury substations 
are 22% and 25% higher respectively in 2016 as compared to 2010.  Due to increased 
load growth in the area, the construction of the New Glasgow substation is required to 
offload both the Hunter River and Rattenbury substations. 
 

Figure 5: Hunter River Substation kWh Consumption by Customer Type 
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Figure 6: Rattenbury Substation kWh Consumption by Customer Type 
 

 
 

The bar graphs below (Figure 7 and Figure 8) show the number of customers fed from the 
Hunter River substation and Rattenbury substation, respectively by customer type. 
Similar to the energy consumption, the increase in the number of customers is mainly 
from the residential sector. 

 
Figure 7: Number and Type of Customer Fed from Hunter River Substation 
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Figure 8: Number and Type of Customer Fed from Rattenbury Substation 
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Mount Albion Substation:  $1,338,000 (Cont’d) 
 

3. The 2016 capital budget entry for the New Glasgow substation indicated $1,374,000 
yet interrogatories data provided in 2016, showed the total project cost for 
distributing load from the Hunter River and Rattenbury Road substations to be: 
 

New Glasgow Substation - $1,374,000 
T-1 Line Extension - $1,030,000 
Three Phase Distribution - $500,000 
Total - $2,904,000 

 
Please provide the complete or connected set of project costs for the construction of 
the proposed Mount Albion substation. 

 
 
Response: 
 
3. Table 1 below shows the capital budget breakdown for the Mount Albion substation as 

specified in the 2018 Capital Budget submission. 
 

Table 1 
2018 Capital 

Budget Reference 
Item Budget 

6.1 Mount Albion Substation   $  1,338,000 
6.1 Mount Albion Transformer (7.5/10 MVA) $    822,000 
6.2c Transmission line extension $    141,000 
5.4 Distribution line extension $ 1,004,000 

 Total Mount Albion $ 3,305,000 
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Y-109 Reliability Extension:  $1,910,000 
 
1. Explain the “N-1 security of supply” reliability assessment calculations that now 

apply to having three mainland transmission cable from Memramcook to the sub-
marine termination points at Murray Corner and Cape Tormentine and the four 
sub-marine cables with termination at Richmond Cove and Borden-Carlton.  If 
there are a number of different reliability “N-1” scenarios please describe these. 

 
 
Response: 
 
1. There are two “N-1” scenarios that the Y-109 extension project is designed to address: 

 
Scenario 1 - Loss of the Memramcook to Murray Corner 138 kV line (Line 1142): 
Once NB line 1244 construction is complete in 2017, there will be three parallel 138 kV 
circuits supplying PEI from the Memramcook Substation in New Brunswick: 
 
• Line 1142 + Cables 1 & 2 (Memramcook to Murray Corner / Bedeque – 200 MW); 
• Line 1143 + Cable 3 (Memramcook to Cape Tormentine / Borden – 180 MW); and 
• Line 1244 + Cable 4 (Memramcook to Cape Tormentine / Borden – 180 MW). 

 
All PEI load up to at least 300 MW will be able to be maintained for a loss of either of 
the Line 1143 or Line 1244 circuits without any thermal overloads because both Bedeque 
and Borden will continue to receive supply from NB.  300 MW is the maximum firm 
transmission capability across the NB to NS/PEI transmission interface. 
 
For loss of the Line 1142 circuit due to an outage of Line 1142, there would be zero 
delivery to Bedeque over Cables 1 & 2.  Because there are currently only two 
transmission lines (Y-107, to Bedeque, and Y-113, to Sherbrooke) that connect the 
Borden Substation to the rest of the PEI system, delivery from the Borden Substation to 
the PEI system is limited to 240 MW due to thermal overload of Y-107, even though the 
combined capacity of Cables 3 & 4 is 360 MW.  The Y-109 extension project will 
address this constraint by connecting a third 138 kV line (i.e. Y-109) to the Borden 
Substation from the PEI system.  With Y-109 re-terminated at Borden, up to at least 300 
MW will be able to be delivered to PEI through Cables 3 & 4 for loss of Line 1142.  
 

 To fully utilize the combined 360 MW capacity of Cables 3 & 4, additional voltage 
support will be required in PEI.  How best to provide this will be a subject of future 
transmission planning work.  As well, an increase in NB to NS/PEI transfer capability 
would be required to fully utilize the combined thermal capacity of Cables 3 & 4.  This 
requires transmission system upgrades on the mainland. 
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Scenario 2 - Loss of the Bedeque 138kV bus:  Currently, an unplanned outage of the 
Bedeque Substation 138kV bus will cause an outage to all eastern PEI load, since both of 
the 138kV lines supplying Charlottetown and eastern PEI (Y-109 and Y-111) are 
terminated on the Bedeque 138kV bus.  With Y-109 re-terminated at Borden, for system 
loads up to 225 MW (98.4% of hours in 2016) there will be no loss of load for loss of the 
Bedeque 138 kV bus. 

 
At the new 138 kV Borden Substation, there is no single contingency that can cause a 
complete outage at the Substation.  This has been achieved by using a “breaker and a 
half” scheme at the new Borden Substation.  This approach uses three circuit breakers for 
every two circuits connected to the substation, which results in improved reliability. 
 
A single line diagram of a portion of the 138 kV system is shown below. The diagram 
shows line Y-109 terminated at the Borden substation 
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Y-109 Reliability Extension:  $1,910,000 (Cont’d) 
 
2. Using the explanation as for 1) above, please provide the transmission reliability 

improvement and/or the extent to which future load growth capacity is increased by 
this $1.9M transmission extension. 

 
 
Response: 
 
2. The answer to this question has been incorporated into the answer to Question 1 above. 
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Y-109 Reliability Extension:  $1,910,000 (Cont’d) 
 
3. Please describe how all these reliability scenarios have been factored, if at all, by cable 

loading reduction due to having 600GWh PEI wind energy available for PEI use. This 
question assumes that the low physical export of wind energy of around 2% in 2011 has 
continued; please provide the physically exported wind energy data (GWh) for 2012 to 
2016.  

 
 
Response: 
 
3. Cable loading reduction due to on-Island wind generation has not been taken into 

account, because for the loss of the Bedeque bus at system peak load (Scenario 2: Y-109 
Reliability Extension interrogatory response #1), the 60 MW of wind generation in 
eastern PEI and 50 MW of generation from Combustion Turbine #3 (CT3) would not be 
sufficient to make up for the loss of load in eastern PEI.  Under this scenario, the 
submarine cables are not the constraint.  The constraint is the lack of on-Island 
transmission capacity to the West Royalty substation. 

 
With Y-109 re-terminated at the Borden substation, a loss of the Bedeque bus will result 
in a loss of some of the load in eastern PEI when the PEI system load is greater than 225 
MW. Wind generation in eastern PEI and/or generation from CT3 will be required in this 
case. 

 
Table 2 below provides physical wind energy exports for 2012 – 2016. 

 
 

Table 2 
Year Physical Wind Export (GWh) 
2012 7.6 
2013 6.2 
2014 15.1 
2015 16.4 
2016 10.1 
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Y-109 Reliability Extension:  $1,910,000 (Cont’d) 
 
4. Explain why the cost of this extension was not included in the $142.5M new cables 

project.  To assist in understanding the answer here, please describe the end-state 
capital ownership of the entire new cables project between the PEI Government, 
MECL and New Brunswick Power (NBP). 

 
 
Response: 
 
4. The new submarine cables project consists of three components: 

 
• Transmission additions in New Brunswick and new Cape Tormentine Substation – 

The Cape Tormentine Substation is the termination point for the NB end of Cables 3 & 4 
and includes five 138 kV switches.  A third 138 kV transmission line (Line 1244) to 
supply PEI, running from Memramcook Substation to Cape Tormentine, plus an 
extension of the previously existing Line 1143 to Cape Tormentine.  These transmission 
additions are owned by NB Power and were fully paid for by the Province of PEI as 
designated facilities under NB Power’s Open Access Transmission Tariff. 
 

• Cables 3 & 4 – These are the submarine cables running between Cape Tormentine and 
Borden, including the riser station at Cape Tormentine where the cables connect to 
overhead transmission lines.  The submarine cables are owned by the Province of PEI. 
 

• New 138 kV Borden Substation – This is the termination point for the PEI end of 
Cables 3 & 4, and it includes two 30 MVAr reactors and nine 138 kV circuit breakers.  
This substation is owned by the Province of PEI. 

 
The submarine cable interconnection project included new facilities in PEI, namely the 
Borden cable risers and Borden switching station that were to be owned by the Province 
of PEI, and thus eligible to receive 50% funding from the Federal Government.  Given 
the complexity of the submarine cable interconnection project, and the resulting 
commitment of the Company’s engineering resources to the project, it was not considered 
prudent to reconfigure the Company’s existing submarine cable in-feed infrastructure 
until the new submarine cable interconnection facilities were fully operational. 

 
Although the Y-109 extension is a consequence of the new submarine cable 
interconnection, its prime driver is increased system reliability for eastern PEI since there 
will now be two separate supply paths from the interconnection to eastern PEI.  
Rerouting Y-109 to Borden also allows the entire Bedeque substation to be taken out of 
service for maintenance at most times of the year without the need for on-island 
generation and with no impact to customers on PEI. 
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System Meters 
 
1. Provide the break-down costs for bridge meter installation and how each of these 

costs compare with the watt-hour and combination meters; explain what additional 
customer-site equipment and/or MECL operations-center equipment will be 
required for deployment of the bridge meters. 

 
 
Response: 
 
1. Table 3 shows the costs (not including engineering and supervision) for the different 

types of meters. 
 

Table 3: Cost comparison for different types of meters 
Meter Unit Cost Labour to Install 

Watt-hour $46 $16 
Watt-hour combination $250 $20 

Bridge Watt-hour $125 $16 
Bridge Combination $325 $20 

 
The breakdown of the budgeted costs for the 2018 pilot project is shown in Table 4 
below. 
 

Table 4:  Bridge Meter Pilot Project Costs 
Management and security software 

(includes support and consulting services from Itron) 
$30,000 

Project Management / Technical Resources (MECL)   $6,000 
Bridge meters (100) $12,500 
Installation of meters   $1,600 

Total (Rounded) $50,000 
 
The objective of the pilot project is to further understand the communications 
infrastructure and the related meter data management repository that would be required 
for the volume of data associated with continuous meter interrogations for large scale 
adoption. 
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System Meters (Cont’d) 
 
2. Explain the differences of the proposed Itron Bridge meter as compared to the 

Summerside Electric Utility smart meters installed, the meters used previously in 
the MECL Power shift Atlantic pilot sites and the “mass memory interval meters 
with pulse output” that NBP are currently using. 

 
 
Response: 
 
2. The Itron Bridge meter was selected for the pilot project because of its compatibility with 

the existing Itron RF meters and ‘drive-by ‘mobile collection system.  The purpose of the 
pilot project is to investigate the capability and functionality of bridge meters which are 
capable of Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI).  The Company has not investigated 
the meters used by Summerside Electric Utility and NB Power, however, the Itron Bridge 
meter will provide similar advanced metering benefits such as hourly interval data, 
remote service switch operations and demand reset capabilities.   
 
For the Power Shift Atlantic program Maritime Electric used a device installed in the 
home that received the radio frequency pulses from the customer’s existing Itron RF 
meter.  Readings collected by this device were transmitted back to Maritime Electric 
using the customer’s home Internet connection.  One of the findings of the program was 
that communication to the device using the customer’s Internet connection was at times 
not adequate.   
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System Meters (Cont’d) 
 
3. Please explain: 

 
a) Why is the cost of purchasing and installing 100 bridge meters $50,000 and the 

cost of purchasing and installing 92 combination meters $143,000? 
b) Why continue with the purchase of the limited combination meters when the 

Bridge meter provides more than the requirements of the combination meters 
and is compatible with earlier RI meters. 

c) Will the pilot Bridge Meter project target new, replacement or both residential 
(watt-hour meters) installations? 

 
 
Response: 
 
3.  a) The Bridge meters in the pilot project are residential watt-hour meters that are less 

expensive than combination meters which are used in commercial applications. 
Estimated installation costs for the Bridge meters are also less expensive than that of 
combination meters because they require no configuration prior to installation and 
installation does not require specialized technical resources.  The combination meters 
must be installed by a meter technician and often require modifications for mounting 
or the addition of metering equipment such as current transformers and potential 
transformers.  

 
b) The purpose of the pilot project is to investigate the capability and functionality of 

bridge meters which are capable of Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI), to 
identify the ancillary or supporting systems required to collect and manage the data 
and to fully understand the communications infrastructure.  The 2014 Auditor 
General of Ontario’s report (Appendix C) on Smart Metering Initiative in that 
Province describes the downside of aggressively adopting AMI Technology.  The 
audit found that Smart Metering was aggressively rolled out without sufficient 
planning and monitoring.  Without properly assessing these meters through a pilot 
project to fully understand the costs involved in their implementation, an 
economically justifiable business case cannot be developed.  The Company does not 
believe it is prudent to advance large scale adoption prior to completing this 
assessment. 

 
c) A specific customer group has not been identified for the deployment of bridge 

meters.  However, meter deployment will be done strategically in order to: 
• Test new functionality, such as remote connect/disconnect capabilities.  
• Enable the collection of interval data provided by the bridge meter. 
• Analyze customer usage patterns. This may include both new and existing 

customer installations. 
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System Meters (Cont’d) 
 
4. Please present the two scenarios of customer “Cost of Ownership”, irrespective of 

the type of meter used for replacement, when the recurring annual meter 
replacement program is included as part of the capital budget as compared to 
expensing the replacement cost each year. 

 
Response: 
 
4.     The comparison of the cost of capitalizing versus cost of expensing the meter 

replacement program implies a steady state scenario where an even number of meters is 
replaced annually over the life cycle of the meters.  Appendix A illustrates an example of 
this.  Assuming there are 60,000 Residential Meters in the system, an annual replacement 
of 3,000 meters would be required over 20 years, at which point the first meters replaced 
would be retired and the cycle would begin once again.  At this point, the annual cost of 
capitalization and expense is in a steady state going forward.  In such a scenario, the net 
additional cost of capitalizing the proposed meter replacement program of 3,000 meters 
versus expensing the cost of the program in the year incurred is $648,800. 

 
However, the proposed replacement program for approximately 1,000 meters in 2018 is 
not part of a steady state scenario, as Table 5 shows.  Table 5 shows the variability of the 
Company’s actual meter installation program, starting with 2004 - 2012 when the 
conversion from electromechanical watthour meters to Remote Interrogation (RI) meters 
took place.  During this period, approximately 70,000 meters were replaced.  Following 
the conversion to RI meters, annual requirements are based on the expected testing cycle 
of existing meters, estimated requirements for load growth, meter failures, and the 
eventual replacement of the RI meters at the end of their useful lives.  The replacement 
program requirements can vary significantly depending on the stage of the life cycle of 
the meter replacement program. 
 
In 2018, the proposed cost of the meter replacement program is relatively low as the 
planned replacements are limited to those required for testing by Measurement Canada, 
anticipated growth in new customers and estimated replacements for meter failures based 
on historical failure rates.  However, the required number of meters being tested annually 
is expected to increase in coming years as more of the original RI meters reach their 10 
year testing requirement.  Also, as the existing RI meters in the system continue to age, 
the number of failed meters will increase and the budget for the replacement of these will 
need to be increased accordingly.  By 2024, as the first RI meters approach the end of 
their expected useful lives, the number of meter replacements will also increase. 
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Table 5: Potential Life Cycle of Meter Replacement Program 

Year Conversion to RI Testing* Load Growth/Failures RI Replacement Total 
2004 3,000 - - - 3,000 
2005 4,500 - - - 4,500 
2006 5,000 - - - 5,000 
2007 5,000 - - - 5,000 
2008 9,600 - - - 9,600 
2009 9,000 - - - 9,000 
2010 10,000 - - - 10,000 
2011 10,500 - - - 10,500 
2012 13,400 - - - 13,400 
2013  84 202 - 286 
2014  215 209 - 424 
2015  215 158 - 373 
2016  261 226 - 487 
2017  310 660 - 970 
2018  570 464 - 1,034 
2019  720 890 - 1,610 
2020  670 855 - 1,525 
2021  1,200 865 - 2,065 
2022  1,470 925 - 2,395 
2023  1,000 825 - 1,825 
2024  870 500 3,000 4,370 
2025  310 508 4,500 5,318 
2026  570 516 5,000 6,086 
2027  720 524 5,000 6,244 
2028  670 532 9,600 10,802 
2029  1,200 540 9,000 10,740 
2030  1,470 548 10,000 12,018 
2031  - 556 10,500 11,056 
2032  - 564 13,400 13,964 

* Represents meters to be tested each year, however it does not represent meter requirements that year.  Should a group fail 
sample testing it would result in additional meter replacement. 

 
As shown in this table, the steady state scenario can never be reached.  It is neither 
practical nor realistic to immediately expense the meter replacement program as this 
would result in significant fluctuations in annual costs and potential rate shock for 
customers. 
 
A second issue with expensing meters is that it would not be in keeping with generally 
accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).  Under GAAP, the normal practice for a long 
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life asset is to amortize its cost over the useful life of the asset, so as to match the cost of 
the asset to the related revenue stream.  In other words, where expenditures provide 
future benefit, it is considered an asset which should be recorded on the Company’s 
balance sheet and amortized over the estimated useful life of the asset.  As these meters 
have an expected life of approximately 20 years, GAAP requires amortizing the cost of 
the meter over its 20 year useful life.  Further, GAAP requires consistent application of 
accounting policies and it would be inappropriate to jump back and forth between 
capitalizing in the years where higher investments are required, as was the case during 
the RI conversion program, to expensing in years that require lower investment, as is the 
case for 2018. 
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Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget 
 
1. A new phrase “the long term layup mode” for the CTGS is used in this application.  

Please describe this provisional end state of the site.  Will equipment be de-
commissioned/removed and buildings vacated/demolished and chimney stacks 
removes. 

 
 
Response: 
 
1. The “long term layup mode” noted in the application does not represent the end state of 

the Charlottetown Thermal Generating Station (CTGS).  This transitional mode of 
operation will be employed, in a manner similar to what Maritime Electric has used in the 
past to seasonally lay-up CTGS generating units, while we conduct the decommissioning 
study for the facility and eventually transition it to retirement. 

 
 A Request for Proposals is currently being finalized to engage an engineering consulting 

firm to prepare a Decommissioning Plan and Study Report for the CTGS.  This report 
will be filed with IRAC by June 2018 and will detail the manner in which the equipment, 
stacks and building structures will be decommissioned and removed and how this will be 
accomplished. 
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Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget (Cont’d) 
 
2. The “Summary of Capital Expenditures (2009-2018) in this application shows a 

“Less:  Customer Contributions” category.  Please explain the source and content of 
each entry. 

 
 
Response: 
 
2.     Contributions represent the cost of property, plant and equipment contributed by 

customers. Contributions are amortized by an amount equal to the annual charge for 
amortization provided on the related assets.  The main sources of contributions relate to 
Distribution Services and Extensions, and Transmission Lines.  For example, the General 
Rules and Regulations (“GRR”) include a charge or customer contribution from the 
customer requesting a new service line extending in excess of 90 meters. Contributions 
for extensions are charged in accordance with the approved GRR and will sometimes 
have a refundable portion for subsequent service additions added to the line in the first 
five years.  The amount of contributions is driven by customer’s request, and as a result 
fluctuates from year to year.  Since the amount of work subject to contributions is out of 
the Company’s control, the budget and forecast amounts are conservatively estimated at 
the lower end of recent year’s actual results. 

 
The content of customer contributions by year is in Appendix B. 
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Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget (Cont’d) 
 
3. As much of the capital budget is driven by peak load growth, please update the 

tables that show the “PEI monthly net peak loads” (page 11 in the specific data 
supplied via the current OATT application) to show data for 2016 and the partial 
data for 2017 to date. 

 
 
Response: 
 
3.    Table 6 shows the PEI monthly net peak loads for 2016 and 2017 (YTD). 
 

Table 6: PEI Net Peak Load (MW) 
Month 2016 2017 
January 245.3 263.3 
February 230.8 248.6 
March 226.9 244.0 
April 208.2 199.7 
May 185.5 189.7 
June 183.8 188.7 
July 199.9 200.3 

August 189.8 N/A 
September 192.6 N/A 

October 193.9 N/A 
November 212.0 N/A 
December 264.2 N/A 
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Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget (Cont’d) 
 
4. Does MECL have any information on the extent to which “Power Factor 

Correction” is used by General Service and Industrial customers at their sites?  Has 
or would MECL consider offering a customer education and installation program 
for deploying local site “Power Factor Correction”? 

 
 
Response: 
 
4. Maritime Electric does not have information on the extent to which General Service and 

Industrial customers use power factor correction at their sites. 
 

From time to time Maritime Electric has provided education workshops for commercial, 
institutional and industrial customers that include information on power factor correction 
as one of the opportunities for customers to use electricity more efficiently and reduce 
their electricity bills.  The most recent of these was in March 2016, when the Company 
together with Natural Resources Canada hosted three energy conservation workshops for 
Island businesses and community groups.  The workshops were held on March 29 in 
Montague, on March 30 in Charlottetown and on March 31 in Summerside.  These 
workshops referenced power factor correction.  
 

  



Maritime Electric UE20726 (2018 Capital Budget) 
   Responses to Interrogatories – Roger King 
 

24 

Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget (Cont’d) 
 
5. Is MECL maintaining the draft “2011-2020 Advance Plan” as authored by John 

Cunniffe in 2010?  If not, why not? 
 
 
Response: 
 
5.  MECL has recently developed an “Integrated System Plan” which will take the place of 

the “Advance Plan” in the future.   
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Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget (Cont’d) 
 
6. In compiling this budget application does MECL make reference to a similar 

internal future planning/strategy document? 
 
 
Response: 
 
6.  MECL developed an Integrated System Plan in advance of filing the 2018 Capital 

Budget.  It provides a roadmap for future capital expenditures in the areas of generation, 
transmission and distribution.  The plan will be updated periodically based on system 
conditions and changing technologies.  The Integrated System Plan will be filed with the 
Commission in the near future.   
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Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget (Cont’d) 
 
7. If a document as of 6) above exists does MECL intend to publish this document or 

an equivalent Integrated Resource Plan (IRP) soon?  If not, why not? 
 
 
Response: 
 
7.  See response to Question 6 above. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

Response to System Meters Interrogatory #4 
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APPENDIX B 
 

Response to Future Planning – Context for the 2018 Capital Budget Interrogatory #2 
 

 

2009 
Actual 

2010 
Actual 

2011 
Actual 

2012 
Actual 

2013 
Actual 

2014 
Actual 

2015 
Actual 

2016 
Actual 

2017 
Budget 

2017 
Forecast 

2018 
Budget 

Distribution Services & 
Extensions $ (702,100) $ (585,580) $ (1,123.325) $ (774,297) $ (656,795) $(525,236)  $ (393,264) $ (1,277,088) $(400,000) $(400,000) $(400,000) 

Transmission Line $(4,669,714) $ (219,338) - - - - $ (1,575) - - - - 

Refunds of Extensions $ 58,528  $ 186,889  $ (17,186) $ 13,853  $ 12,875  - $ 12,147  $ 14,571  - - - 

TOTAL $(5,313,287) $ (618,029) $ (1,106,139) $ (760,444) $ (643,920) $(525,236) $ (382,693) $ (1,262,517) $(400,000) $(400,000) $(400,000) 
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